

SJVN Limited

Vs.

Director Energy & Ors

CWP No.6410 of 2023

06.11.2023 Present: Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India (through Video Conferencing); Ms. Shradha Karol, Mr. Omar Ahmad, Mr. Vikram Shah, Ms. Simran Khurana, Mr. Tuhin Dey and Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta & Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

It is represented by learned Solicitor General of India appearing for the petitioner and learned Advocate General for the State of Himachal Pradesh that a meeting has occurred as per the previous order dt. 14.09.2023, but the dispute could not be satisfactorily resolved amicably. Therefore, the matter requires to be heard.

Learned Advocate General appearing for the State of Himachal Pradesh seeks time till 06.12.2023 to file reply. Learned Solicitor General of India seeks further two weeks' time to file rejoinder on behalf of the petitioner in the writ petition by 20.12.2023.

List on **20.12.2023**.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

The parties may exchange their pleadings in the
meanwhile.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

November 06, 2023
R.Atal

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge