

SJVN Limited Vs. Director Energy & Ors.

CWP No.6410 of 2023

13.03.2024 Present: Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India (through Video Conferencing) with Ms. Shradha Karol (through Video Conferencing), Mr. Ajit Pudusherry, Mr. Omar Ahmad, Mr. Vikram Shah, Ms. Simran Khurana, Mr. Tuhin Dey and Mr. Vaibhav Chauhan, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh & Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan, Mr. Sidharth Jalta & Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents.

Reply affidavit filed by the State is taken on record.

Time for filing of rejoinder is sought on behalf of the petitioner.

It is also stated by the learned Solicitor General of India appearing for the petitioner that the parties have had a meeting, in which issues were discussed, and further time is required to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement on the said issues between the parties. Therefore, list the matter on **29.04.2024**.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

March 13, 2024
Mukesh